GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MARCH 15, 2011
6:30 P.M.

AGENDA

Call to Order:

Pledge of Allegiance:

Infroduction:

Approval of Agenda:

Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new

business after 10:00 p.m.)

1.

2.

10-25...A request by Delores Malysz, Sec. 12, 1330 Clark Lake Road, for
a front yard variance to construct an addition.

11-05...A request by Ray Henrickson, Sec. 19, 3856 Beattie Road, for a
rear yard variance 1o allow for a detached accessory structure.

11-06...A request by Tom Crane, Sec. 22, 3934 Highcrest, for a front yard
variance to construct an addition to an existing nonconforming detached
accessory structure.

11-07...A request by Tony Baiardi, Sec. 22, 3817 Highcrest, for front yard
and two side yard variances {0 construct a second story addition to an
existing nonconforming residence.

11-08...A request by Bob Blair, Sec. 19, 3810 Kipling Circle, for a rear and
side yard variance to construct a detached accessory structure.

ADMINISTRATIVE BUSINESS:

A Approval of minutes for the February 15", 2011 Zoning Board
of Appeals meeting.

Correspondence

Member Discussion

Adjournment

ol



Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

MARCH 15,2011
CASE #10-25
PROPERTY LOCATION: . 1336 Clark Lake Road
PETITIONER: Dolores Malysz
ZONING: f LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential)

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO: Well and Septic

PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a front yard variance to construct a covered porch.

CODE REFERENCE; Table 3.04.01 — Dimensional Standards - LRR (Lakeshore Resort
Residential)

STAFF COMMENTS: Petitioner is seeking a variance to enclose a porch on the front of the

home. Additionally, the petitioner is seeking to raise the home up to
make a walkout basement.

Petitioner was tabled at the December 14th, 2010 meeting to allow the
petitioner time to get a revised letter from an engineer to approve the
proposed drainage plan.

Staff recommends that any plan approved by the ZBA be conditioned
upon the petitioner having the plans drawn by a certified engineer,
that those plans be then reviewed by the Township Engineer and that
a certified engineer inspect the actual construction and sign off that
they were built according to the plans.




P.0O. Box 163 - Fowlerville, i 48836
{586) 980-9118 - Fax (517) 546-2059

January 4, 2011

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Michigan 48116

Re: 1330 Clark Lake Road Residence, Chris Malysz
Dear Board Members :

At the request of Mr. Malysz, I have reviewed the proposed site improvement plan and
inspected the existing field conditions regarding the referenced residential property.
Based on my review and site inspection, I offer the following for your consideration:

1. The proposed grading required for elevating the existing house will allow for
concentrated rainfall run-off to be diverted to two drainage swales along the east
and west property lines. The two swales shall be approximately 1 — 2 feet deep
and shall be stabilized with sod or seed and mulch or stabilization blankets.

2. Proposed grading will provide positive drainage away from the house.

A low point shall be established along the east side of the driveway near Clark

Lake Road. A two (2) foot diameter storm drain inlet structure with a flat drain

cover shall be provided at the low point in order in intercept run-off from the high

point to the driveway. An 8” diameter PVC drainage pipe constructed at 1.00%

grade shall be provided as an outlet for the drainage structure. The pipe shall

outlet into the west side drainage swale. Stone rip-rap placed over geotextile
fabric shall be provided at the point of discharge.

4, Rooftop drainage leads shall be connected to an enclosed piping network and
diverted down grade to the drainage swales along the east and west property lines

5. All appropriate approvals and permits shall be acquired prior to the start of any
work on this site.

6. Proper soil erosion and sedimentation devices shall be in place prior to the start of
work.

7. All disturbed areas shall be stabilized with seed and mulch as soon as the final
grade 1s established.

e



The proposed improvements to this site will result in negligible rainfall runoff from this
site to flow onto adjacent properties. Drainage runoff from Clark Lake Road along the
frontage of the subject property and drainage runoff from the site will be contained within
the site and will eventually discharge into Clark Lake.

I would recommend that Mr. Malysz hire a licensed civil engineer to monitor
construction of the proposed improvements and prepare an “as-built” plan of the
improvements and provide certification that the improvements are in substantial
compliance with the design plan.

If you should have any questions or need additional information, please call me at (586)
980-9118.

Sincerely,

William J. Goodreay, PE



GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case #t /O -25 Meeting Date: //~. /¢ -~ 7O

“éd PAID Variance Application Fee

~$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

s Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and
the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner:_PRL O IFEDS /ULy 5 Z.

Property Address:_£.Z € CEAA. gt 4&/".& Phone: SZZQ-* 923 ';% 5315 “Z? ZU@%
Present Zoning:__& /7, /? Tax Code:_ /R ~ 4O -O0F

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested: /"/?ﬁ/‘/ 7 %f A2 .ﬁgf '5/?/{ ’(

2. Intended property modifications: £XVELETEL? FHEN 7 Mmiéﬂf e "/é

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

* g;;sg:;:)mpographmhape of Ean%@/w & SETS YBS LoNERS TR
FPOAD,

" oviany JALIE SOLTE LES | Lop UETTT 78 Mk LK e s7

Yariance Application Requires the Following:

Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water for adjacent homes

Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days before the
meeting and remain in place until after the meeting
» Petitioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

pate: 2 3 X 20 w0
Signature: @M CM%

Any Variance noft acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval
is invalid and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After' the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact
Adam or Amy at the fownship office to discuss what your next step is.



12-14-10 ZBA Approved minutes

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
PUBLIC HEARING
DECEMBER 14™, 2010
6:30 P.M.

Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 6:30 p.m. at
the Genoa Township Hall. The Pledge of Allegiance was then said. The following board members were
present constituting a quorum for transaction of business: Jeff Dhaenens, Barbara Figurski, Marianne
McCreary and Chris Grajek. Also present was Township staff member Adam VanTassell and 10 persons
in the audience.

Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary, to approve the agenda as submitted. Motion carried
unanimously.

rianceto

A call to the public was made with the following response: Mr. Kenneth Frasheski, 1348 Clark Lake Road,
stated that he is the immaediate nelghbor to the east and would like to know when the next meeting is
and if comment will be made available.

Moved by Grajek, supported by Figurski to table petitioner requests until the next meeting to give
petitioner time to get clarification on the engineering letter submitted by Civil Design Services. Motion
carried unanimously.

10-27...A request by John Sherston, Section 10, 1706, 1462 5. Hughes Road, for a front variance to
extend existing gables.

A call to the public was made with no response.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Grajek, to grant case#t10-27 for a 42 foot variance with a 28 foot
setback to allow extension of the roof to accommodate pedestrian ingress and egress. The finding of the
fact is the size of the lot facing onto Hughes Road and the topography of the lot. Motion carried
unanimously.

10-28...A request by Eileen Klein, Section 12, 1706 High Haven, for a side detached and rear yard
variance o allow for an addition to a non-conforming detached accessory structure.

Chairman Dhaehens made a call to the public. Mr. Saunders of 6945 Wide Vailey Drive, spoke on behalf
of Ms. Bhasvar. Mr. Sanders stated that Ms. Bhasvar has submitted packets of information to the
Zoning Board of Appeals to review. He went over some points in the letters to the board.



11-16-10 Approved ZBA Minutes

Moved by Wildman, supported by Figurski, to approve case #10-24, 5365 Walnut Hills
Drive, for a rear yard variance of 10” with a 50° setback to construct an addition.
Approval conditioned upon the addition being guttered. The finding of fact is the
topography of land and the proximity of the wetlands. Motion carried unanimously.

10-25... A request by Dolores Malysz, Sec. 12, 1330 Clark Lake Road, for a front
yard variance to construct an addition.

Mr. Malysz read from the following letter: “I am here this evening to request reliefon a
unique situation and a hardship that I have to address at 1330 Clark Lake Road pertaining
to drainage and runoff of the road and surrounding properties within 300 ft. of 1330 Clark
Lake Road. ‘

The finish floor elevation sets between 5 and 6 feet lower than the properties to the north.
The drainage and runoff from these properties on their south and east sides all runs
towards North Clark Lake Road. Over a period of time the Livingston County Road
Commission has changed the direction of the runoff and elevations of the road resulting
in the water running into the front yard and driveway at 1330 Clark Lake Road. The
drainage and runoff follows a path down the driveway and through the front yard, into
and around the crawlspace and basement causing foundation failures, than eventually
draining into the neighbor’s yard to the east.

Through further inspection it was discovered that the foundation for the crawlspace at
1330 Clark Lake Road isn’t deep enough to meet frost codes. It currently only has 24
inches of block below finish grade and code requires a minimum of 42 inches of frost
protection.

My requests for relief have taken into the account the following items and none of them
being more important or to be concerned about then the other: public safety, drdinage and
runoff, building codes, topography, neighborhood characteristics, conformity to Genoa
Townships Ordinances under Article 24: Non-Conforming structures and uses, any
foreseeable concerns of Genoa Township and the neighbors and added value to the
community.

With the change of elevation of the structure a change of egress into the structure would
be moved from the side of the structure to the roadside front of the home. A ten foot by
twelve foot (10 X 12) enclosed entry would be added on. Taking into account the entry
would be an encroachment into the front yard setback currently enforced by the
Township “a line of sight” for vehicular and pedestrian safety was taken into account.

The Clark Lake Park Community is a rural development, platted and subdivided in 1923
with no sidewalks for pedestrians to walk on. At no point is there less than 300 feet of
unobstructed view of the road for vehicle and pedestrian traffic to have sight of one
another. '



11-16-10 Approved ZBA Minutes

As mentioned before there is a large collection of water that drains onto this property
from the property to the north and Clark Lake Road. It drains into the front yard and
driveway at 1330 and then into the yard of the property directly to the East, and drain at
it’s will.

The solution that is being proposed will contain and redirect the runoff. The change in
grade proposed will redirect 95% of the current runoff towards and around the West side
of the garage with the implementation of a small swale adjacent and following the
Southside of Clark Lake Road beginning at the Northeast property iron. The swale
drainage will be caught in a catch basin and redirected through a storm drain to another
swale along the Westside of the existing garage at 1330 Clark Lake Road down to the
lake., With respect to the other 5% of the runoff, a small swale along the East property
line will be developed to catch the remaining balance from the front yard and directed
down towards the lake. No change in grades will be implemented along the Eastside of
the structure; all grades will remain the same, To further reduce any uncontrolled runoff,
PVC drains from the downspouts will be installed underground and terminated at the
lakes edge.

This where a unique situation and hardship takes place. Given the topography, structure
elevation, existing grades of the surrounding properties, road elevations, zoning
ordinances being enforced, accompanied with the construction standards applied to the
structure, corrections and modernization to current standards need to be applied. The
increase elevation will allow for control of the runoff and meet currently enforced codes.
Here are just a few of the corrections needed to be made that are imperative of your
relief: treated sill plate, proper anchoring of the structure to the foundation, proper
foundation depth below frost line, proper finish grades and drain water control and
diversion, proper waterproofing of the foundation, proper insulation of the foundation,
attractive landscaping and ground cover. As I stated above, these are a few of the
improvements that will be made to the property but only with your relief. ’

Clark Lake Park Subdivision was platted in 1923 with no set standards to the homes nor
were any deed restrictions registered with the county leaving it an eclectic development
of random decorative ideas. Homes range from setbacks of as little as 6 feet to in the
front yard to within 2 feet of side yard. The proposed addition to the front of the structure
would be within the front yard setback but would not cause any hardships, eyesores or
public safety concerns. It would still be setting back from the road approximately 30 feet.

As stated previously, Clark Lake Park Subdivision was platted in 1923 which predates
the current zoning and construction standards by more than 80 years. New and more
modern ordinances have been put into place such as the Lakeshore Resort Residential
(LRR) as a standard for new developments to meet new safety and construction
standards. Some of the considerations would be for the following: there is more than
adequate sight distances for public safety and operation, separation of structures for fire
jumping prevention and adequate room to extinguish and fight a fire, perform any future
maintenance or improvements to the property without causing any hardship or
inconvenience on adjacent property owners, additionally heights, egress and drainage



11-16-10 Approved ZBA Minutes

considerations. All of these standards and considerations are being addressed and met
given the dimensions and topography of the property however a front yard setback is in
need for relief. Under Article 24.04.06 of the ordinance the repairs, improvements and or
modernization shall be less then % of the value of the property during any period twelve
months.

Any foreseeable concerns of Genoa Township or the neighbors. I've tried to give
everything that is to be undertaken on this project the utmost consideration and concern
for public safety and any concerns of the Township and neighbors in this community.
The project won’t impair anyone’s view, | will be alleviating, I am sure unwanted water
from the properties to the north, from further damaging mine or the neighbor’s property
to the east. I’ve spoken to numerous neighbors in the community and they all think that it
is a great idea and would be nice improvement to the development.

Given today’s real estate market any type of dollars invested into a residential projectis a
plus for the community to improve its appearance, make it a more desirable location and
create a higher taxable value for the Township.”

A call to the public was with the following responses: Kenneth and Cheryle Frasheski,
1348 Clark Lake Road, stated that he had a lot of concerns with the drainage from the
property with the addition of the front porch and raising the walls, how much runoff is he
going to get on his property. He would like to know where the conerete holding tank and
the leech bed is on the property and with the lot being small are the workers going to be
driving over the septic while they do the work. This property is located at the shallow end
of the lake and what would happen to the overflow?

Moved by Figurski, supported by Grajek to allow the petitioner time to supply the
Zoning Board of Appeals with a letter of approval from a drainage engineer. Motion
carried unanimously. '

10-26...A request by Lawrence Bacon, Sec. 22, 5100 Wildberry Lane, for a
waterfront variance to construct an addition.

A call to the public was made with no response.

Moved by Wildman, supported by McCreary, to approve case #10-26, 5100 Wildberry
Lane, for a 37 variance with a 93 setback . Conditioned upon the structure being
guttered. The finding of fact is the topography of the land. Motion carried unanimously.
Moved by Figurski, supported by McCreary to approve the minutes of the October 19",
2010 Zoning Board of Appeals with corrections as submitted. Motion carried as

folHows: Ayes- Figurski, McCreary, Wildman, and Dhaenens. Abstain: Grajek.

The meeting adjourned at 7:55 p.m.
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P.0O. Box 163 » Fowlerville, M! 48836
{586} 980-9118 « Fax (517) 546-2059

November 23, 2010

Adam VanTasle

Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals
2911 Dorr Road

Brighton, Michigan 48116

Re: 1330 Clark Lake Road Residence, Chris Malysz

Dear Board Membefs and Mr. VanTasle:

At the request of Mr. Malysz, I have reviewed the proposed site improvement plan and
inspected the existing field conditions regarding the referenced residential property.
Based on my review and site inspection, I offer the following for your consideration:

1.

bl N

The proposed grading required for elevating the existing house will allow for
concenirated rainfall run-off to be diverted to two drainage swales along the cast
and west property lines. The two swales shall be approximately 1 ~ 2 feet deep
and shall be stabilized with sod or seed and mulch or stabilization blankets.
Proposed grading will provide positive drainage away from the house.
A low point shall be established along the east side of the driveway near Clark
Lake Road. A two (2) foot diameter storm drain inlet structure with a flat drain
cover shall be provided at the low point in order in intercept run-off {from the high
point to the driveway. An 8” diameter PVC drainage pipe constructed at 1.00%
grade shall be provided as an outlet. for the drainage structure. The pipe shall
outlet into the west side drainage swale. Stone rip-rap placed over geotextile
fabric shall be provided at the point of discharge.
Rooftop drainage leads shall be connected to an enclosed piping network and
diverted down grade to the drainage swales along the east and west property lines
All appropriate approvals and permits shall be acquired prior to the start of any
work on this site. :
Proper soil erosion and sedimentation devices shall be in place prior to the start of
work.
All disturbed areas shall be stabilized with seed and mulch as soon as the final
grade is established.



In conclusion, the proposed improvements will reduce rainfall drainage from the subject
property onto adjacent properties.

If you should have any questions or need additional information , please call me at (586)
980-9118.

Smcereiy, //
y / %—\

William J. Goodreau, PE ~
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MANCUSO & CAMERON, P.C. ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

FRANK . MANCUSO, IR. DOUGLAS D. CAMERON

QOctober 19, 2010

Adam VanTassell
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, MI 48116

Re: 1330 N. Clark Lake Road
Delores Malysz/Chris Malysz

Dear Mr. VanTassell:

I am in receipt of Mr. Malysz's October 14, 2010 letter in response to my recommendation to
the Township in this matter. My reply is as follows. While | am sympathetic to Mr. Malysz's
situation, it is still my opinion that Ms. Malysz (Mr. Malysz's mother) needs a variance to
construct the improvements that her son is requesting on her behalf. Mr. Malysz in his letter
acknowledges the proposed “vertical expansion” of the home (paragraph 3). Even though
Mr. Malysz is not now proposing to expand the living area he is intending on expanding the
structure vertically and part of this vertical expansion will be within the required setback
area. Please refer to Section 24.04.08 of the Genoa Township Ordinance — it is not limited
to expansion of habitable living space.

If you have any further questions about this matter, please let me know
Sincerely,

MANCUSO & CAMERON, P.C.

Frank J. Mancuso, Jr.

317 West Main Street, Brighton, MI 48116-1525 Phone (810) 229-6167 FAX{810) 229-0250



Cctober 14, 2010

Frank J. Mancuso, Jr.
MANCUSO & CAMERON, P.C.
317 West Main Street
Brighton, M| 48116-1525
and

Adam Van Tassell

Genoa Township

2911 Dorr Road

Brighton, Vi 48116

Re: 1330 N. Clark Lake Road
Delores Malysz/Chris Malysz

Gentlemen:

I am writing in response to Mr. Mancuso’s letter of October 8, 2010 pertaining to the above-referenced matter, to-
wit:

First of all, thank you for your letter, although 1 do not agree with all of your findings and conclusions. That said, |
am writing this letter to propose an interim solution to my primary objective, that being securing a permit to
perform basement/foundation work at the above-cited residence.

For the record, | need to implement improvements at 1330 N. Clark Lake Road as miy mother, Delores Malysz, is
permitting me to assume residence at this premises as | will soon be losing my home across the lake due to
foreclosure. Otherwise, | might find my son and myself homeless at the outset of 2011.

With respect to the interim solution, | am proposing to implement the basement improvements respecting the
required 35 setback. In other words, | will leave the area within the 35’ setback as a crawl space with a dirt floor.
Therefore, no additional habitable living space will be included in the vertical expansion of the building.
Foundation modifications/repairs will only be implemented within the existing five foot front yard encroachment
area.

Let me reiterate: The only living space added to the structure will be a finished, walkout basement that is at or
behind the required 35 setback line. The area between the existing 30’ setback and the required 35 setback will
remain a crawl space with a dirt floor. Morecver, | will not endeavor to convert that 5 crawl space to habitable
space until and if [ am granted a Variance or other remedy prescribed under the code.

| would also like to point out that the gradients | am proposing to implement will not divert storm water runoff
onto adjacent properties. {I think there rmay be some confusion over my drawings and instructions.) [intend to

direct all of the runcff to the lake.

I am trying to secure the issuance of the required permits before the weather works against my plans. Thank you
for your additional consideration of this matter.

Sincerely, .
Christopher A, Malysz

cC. Delores Malysz



MANCUSO & CAMERON, P.C. ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS

FRANK J. MANCUSO, TR. DOUGLAS D, CAMERON

October 8, 2010

Adam VanTassell
Genoa Township
2911 Dorr Road
Brighton, Ml 48116

Re: 1330 N. Clark Lake Road
Delores Malysz/Chris Malysz

Dear Mr. VanTassell:

As you requested, | have reviewed Mr. Chris Malysz's request to raise his mother's home
located at 1330 N. Clark Lake Road in the Township.. According to the Assessor’s records,
the property is owned by Delores Malysz and is zoned Lakeshore Resort Residential (LRR).
The minimum front yard setback required for that zoning district is 35" as you stated. The
home currently sits back 30’ from the front lot line which means that the home is a non-
conforming structure under the ordinance. You have informed me that Mr. Malysz has
intending on raising the home 5.8 feet and raising the garage 4 feet. Mr. Malysz has
informed you that the home is in need of foundation repairs and that the home should be
raised to prevent future damage to the foundation from water. | have also visited the site to
familiarize myself with the topography of the surrounding properties, especially the property
to the East which is under different ownership.

Article 24 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance governs Nonconforming Structures and
Uses. Section 24.02 states: Buildings, structures, lots and uses of land which were lawfully
in existence at the time or enactment of amendment to this ordinance and which have been
prohibited, regulated or restricted under the terms of this Ordinance are hereby recognized
as nonconforming buildings, structures, lots, uses and sites. Section 24.04.08 provides as
follows: Expansion of a Nonconforming Residential Building; A residential nonconforming
building may be expanded provided the expansion will be within required setbacks and
other dimensional and building code requirements are met (spacing between structures,
height, maximum lot coverage, etc.).

Mr. Malysz intends on raising his mother's home and converting the existing crawl space to
a walkouf basement. This is an expansion of a non-conforming building even though Mr.
Malysz is not expanding the footprint of the building further into the front yard setback. Mr.
Malysz is adding living space/usable space to the home. As such, Mr. Malysz shouid be
required fo apply for a variance to raise the home.

There are some other concerns that | want to point out to you with regard to the proposed
improvements. First, the site plan and drawings that Mr. Malysz submitted are inconsistent.

317 West Main Street, Brighton, M1 48116-1525




Adam VanTassell Mancuso & Cameron, P.C.
October 8, 2010
Page 2

You pointed out that Mr. Malysz intends on installing a retaining wall on the North-East
corner of the home {o maintain the grade on the East Side of the home and in the rear of the
home at its present elevation — this is shown on the Site Plan. However, the rear elevation
sketch that Mr. Malysz submitted shows the new elevated grade on the East side of the
home (to the rear corner) where it then slopes down at the rear of the home. The property
to the East of the subject home is significantly lower than the subject property and,
according to the site plan submitted by Mr. Malysz, contains a septic field. Raising the
grade on the East side of the subject home may cause additional water runoff to the
neighboring property unless measures are faken in the design and construction of the
subject home to prevent additional water runoff to the East.

Lastly, the Site plan submitted by Mr. Malysz also shows the construction of a retaining wall
on the West side of Lot 113 from the North West corner of the home. The sketch of the side
elevation submitted by Mr. Malysz shows that the finish grade will be approximately 4” (5 —
68") lower than the grade of the road. This along with the construction of the retaining wall
extending from the North East corner of the home seems fo suggest that the only place for
all of the storm water {o drain will be to the East. This may cause problems with the
neighbor to the East in the form of additional storm water runoff.

In summary, my conciusion is that Mr. Malysz is required to apply for a variance to raise the
home and/or garage at 1330 N. Clark Lake Road and that if the ZBA is to consider granting
the variance, consideration should be given to managing storm water runoff from the
property as a condition of granting the variance.

If you have any guestions, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

MANCUSO & CAMERON, P.C.

Frank J. Mancuso, Jr.




Z.B.A. of Genoa Township
Meeting on November 16, 2010
For variances at 1330 Clark LK.RD.
Brighton, MI. 48114

I am here this evening to request relief on a unique situation and a hardship that | have to address at
1330 Clark Lake Road pertaining to drainage and runoff of the road and surrounding properties within
300 ft. of 1330 Clark Lake Road.

The finish floor elevation sets between 5 and & feet lower than the properties to the north. The drainage
and runoff from these properties on their south and east sides all runs towards North Clark Lake Road.
Over a period of time the Livingston County Road Commission has changed the direction of runoff and
elevations of the road resulting in the water running into the front yard and driveway at 1330 Clark Lake
Road. The drainage and runoff follows a path down the driveway and through the front yard, into and
around the crawlspace and basement causing foundation failures, than eventually draining into the
neighbor’s yard to the east.

Through further inspection it was discovered that the foundation for the crawlspace at 1330 Clark Lake
Road isn’t deep enough to meet frost codes. It currently only has 24 inches of block below finish grade
and code requires a minimum of 42 inches of frost protection.

My requests for relief have taken into account the following items and none of them being more
important or to be concerned about then the other.

1. Public safety.
2. Drainage and runoff.
3. Building Codes.
4. Topography.
5. Neighborhood characteristics.
6. Conformity to Genoa Townships Ordinances under Article 24: Non-Conforming Structures and
Uses.
7. Any foreseeable concerns of Genoa Township and the neighbors.
8. Added value to the community.
Public Safety.

With the change of elevation of the structure a change of egress into the structure would be moved
from the side of the structure to the roadside/front of the home. A ten foot by twelve foot {10'X12’)
enclosed entry would be added on. Taking into account the entry would be an encroachment into the
front yard setback currently enforced by the Township “a line of sight” for vehicular and pedestrian
safety was taken into account.

The Clark Lake Park Community is a rural development, platted and subdivided in 1923 with no
sidewalks for pedestrians to walk on. At no point is there less than 300 feet of unobstructed view of the
road for vehicle and pedestrian traffic to have sight of one another.



Drainage and Runoff.

As mentioned before there is a large collection of water that drains onto this property from the
properties to the north and Clark Lake Road. It drains into the front yard and driveway at 1330 and then
into the yard of the property directly to the East, and drain at it's will.

The solution that is being proposed will contain and redirect the runoff. The change in grade proposed
will redirect 95% of the current runoff towards and around the West side of the garage with the
implementation of a small swale adjacent and following the Southside of Clark Lake Road beginning at
the Northeast Property iron. The swale drainage will be caught in a catch basin and redirected through a
storm drain to another swale along the Westside of the existing garage at 1330 Clark Lake Road down to
the lake. With respect to the other 5% of the runoff, a small swale along the East property line will be
deveioped to catch the remaining balance from the front yard and directed down towards the lake. No
change in grades will be implemented along the Eastside of the structure; all grades will remain the
same. To further reduce any uncontrolled runoff, PVC drains for the downspouts will be installed
underground and terminated at the lakes edge.

Building Codes and Topography.

This where a unique situation and hardship takes place. Given the topography, structure elevation,

existing grades of the surrounding properties, road elevations, zoning ordinances being enforced,

accompanied with the construction standards applied o the structure, corrections and modernization

to current standards need to be applied.

The increased elevation will allow for control of the runoff and meet currently enforced codes. (See

attached). Here are just a few of the corrections needed to be made that are imperative of your relief.
1. Treated sill plate.

Proper anchoring of the structure to the foundation.

Proper foundation depth below frost line.

Proper finish grades and drain water control and diversion.

Proper waterproofing of the foundation.

Proper insulation of the foundation.

Attractive landscaping and ground cover.

NO v R wN

As | stated above, these are a few of the improvements that will be made to the property but only with
vour relief.

Neighborhood characteristics.

Clark Lake Park Subdivision was platted in 1923 with no set standards to the homes nor any deed

restrictions were registered with the county leaving it an eclectic development of random decorative
ideas.
Homes range from setbacks of as littie as 6 feet to in the front yard to within 2 feet of side yard.

The proposed addition to the front of the structure would be within the front yard setback but would
not cause any hardships, eyesores or public safety concerns. It would still be setting back from the road
approximately 30 feet.



Conformity to Genoa Township Ordinances under Article 24: Non-Conforming Structures and Uses.

As stated previously, Clark Lake Park Subdivision was platted in 1923 which predates the current zoning
and construction standards by more than 80 years. New and more modern ordinances have been put
into place such as the Lakeshore Resort Residential (LRR) as a standard for new developments to meet
new safety and construction standards. Some of the considerations would be for the following. There is
more than adequate sight distances for public safety and operation, separation of structures for fire
jumping prevention and adequate room to extinguish and fight a fire, perform any future maintenance
or improvements to the property without causing any hardship or inconvenience on adjacent property
owners, additionally height, egress and drainage considerations. All of these standards and
considerations are being addressed and met given the dimensions and topography of the property
however a front yard setback is in need for relief.

Under Article 24.04.06 of the ordinance the repairs, improvements and or modernization shall be less
then % of the value of the property during any period of twelve months.

Any foreseeable concerns of Genoa Township or the neighbors.

I've tried to give everything that is to be undertaken on this project the utmost consideration and
concern for public safety and any concerns of the Township and neighbors in this community. The
project won’t impair anyone’s view, | will be alleviating, I'm sure unwanted water from the properties to
the north, from further damaging mine or the neighbor’s property to the east. I've spoken to numerous
neighbors in the community and they all think that it is a great idea and would be a nice improvement to
the development.

Added value to the community.

Given today’s real estate market any type of dollars invested into a residential project is a plus for the
community o improve its appearance, make 1t a more desirable location and create a higher taxable
value for the Township.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Christopher A. Malysz



1330 Clark Lake Road




Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MARCH 15™ 2011

CASE #11-05
PROPERTY LOCATION: 3856 Beattie
PETITIONER: Ray Henrikson
ZONING: CE (Country Estates)
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO: Well and Septic
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a rear yard and side yard variance to construct a detached
accessory structure on a non-conforming lot.
CODE REFERENCE: Section 11.04.01 (¢} (2)
STAFF COMMENTS: This matter was tabled at the February 15, 2011 meeting to allow the

petitioner time to have drawings done placing the proposed structure
in the rear yard per the Board’s recommendation.




GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, Ml 48116
(810) 227-5225 FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # |1-05 Meeting Date: C/m)‘ [5-] i ?D(@ >0
PAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial

(O Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

» Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and
the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner: ;QP;‘/ AG, N ?—'lltf» QoD
Property Address: 5K SE Besitie phone. S1T1-S4S-236]
Present Zoning: (v .'\h!Z.;I S STAM S Tax Code: . A 111- 14-360- 007

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested: Ru il Dex pered @&Qﬁb(ﬁ
W EZedl of oue Bovse anp Cloder o Sibe Kped

2. Intended property modifications:

This variance is reguested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land

(explain) Locmtop of Hevude ofV Pro PQQ:TY
LocAten 1N Rick Y gf PRoPtery  MARPouwn PRoPopyY
b. Other

(explain)

Variance Application Requires the Fellowing:

ront properties must indicate setback from water for adjacent homes
Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days before the
meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

s Peftifioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Date:
Sighature: :\;;9\‘\\%\9“\-—-_.__

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval
is invalid and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

Aftef the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact
Adam or Amy at the township office to discuss what your next step is.



2-15-11 Unapproved ZBA Minutes

Moved by Wildman, supported by Figurski, to grant case #11-04 2062 Webster Park Drive, for a front
vard variance of 35 ft. with a 0’ setback and an 84" waterfront variance with a 94’ setback to construct a
2" story addition. The finding fact is the size of the lot. Conditioned upon the septic field being
adequate for an additional bedroom. Motion carried unanimously.

11-05...A request by Ray Henrickson, Sec. 19, 3856 Beattie Road, for a variance to allow a detached
accessory structure in the front vard of a non-conforming lot.

Mr. Ray Henrickson was present for the petitioner.
A call to the public was made with no response.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Wildman, 1o table the case until the next ZBA meeting per the
petitioner's request. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Wildman to approve the January 19" 2011 Zoning Board of Appeals
meeting minutes with corrections. Motion carried unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 7:18 pm.
Respectfully Submitted:

Amy Ruthig
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Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MARCH 15™, 2011

CASE #11-06
PROPERTY LOCATION: 3934 Highcrest
PETITIONER: Tom Crane
ZONING: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential)
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO: Well and sewer
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a side yard variance to construct an addition to an existing

nonconforming detached accessory building.

CODE REFERENCE: Section 11.04.01 (f) — Accessory structure setbacks on lots under 1
acre in LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential).

STAFF COMMENTS: None




GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case # //'""Oé Meeting Date: 7~ /é’:/!_

U PAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

o Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure
and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner:_ Towid_ G RbalE
Property Address: 3924 Ll aHcRreEsT Phone: Sie — 22 T—4A06
Present Zoning: <. /A & Tax Code:_// =22 = Fo.2.~ 56 [

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance.

1. Variance Requested:_PRopcsec A iriedl To EXIST. DETACLIEm  GARASGE

2. Intended property modifications:_GARAG & AR LTI(;:;\[.

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. Unusual topography/shape of land _ f 2 ,
(explain)___Exist. S ARACE % LocAXi=i sqd! Feod Sto= FPrep. Links .

b. Other S
{explain)_EXAST. GaBsqE. \S_ _cabesrtlsf | A" Fromt S sipe Prog. babe, 7T

THE FPeep. Appivion TE THE GARAGE Wikt Fotteny THIS Sdt€ Buipenle Lasle .,

Variance Application Requires the Following: (failure to meet these
requirements may result in tabling of this petition.

« Plot Plan Drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showing
all other pertinent information. Note: Will need 8 copies of any drawings larger than
81/2 and 14 in size.

o Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water for adjacent homes

» Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days before the
meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

e Petitioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

pate: 411
Signature: %\ﬁg j&fv\/

Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Adam or Amy at
the township office to discuss what your next step is.
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3934 Highcrest




Charter Township of Genoa

PROPERTY LOCATION:
PETITIONER:

ZONING:

WELL AND SEPTIC INFO:

PETITIONERS REQUEST:

CODE REFERENCE:

STAFF COMMENTS:

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MARCH 15™, 2011
CASE #11-07

3817 Highcrest

Tony Baiardi

LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential)
Well and sewer

Requesting a front yard and two side yard variances to construct a
second story addition to an existing nonconforming residence.

Table 3.04.01 — Dimesional Standards - LRR (Lakeshore Resort
Residential)

Petitioner is seeking to place a second story on an existing first story
footprint.
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Gl NOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, M1 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX(810) 227-3420

Mefeting- Date: 67//J/A/

e Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure
and the duties of the Zoning Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

@wner e @N/V&/MMZ
Property Address: 7 ﬁz/%y(’ﬁf’f/ Phone A /?f”fdbéc}‘/
Present Zoning: /ﬂﬁ'ﬂw‘?ﬁ( L—Q@ax Code: —LZ BOZ‘O | q

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditic;?@resent which justify variance.

e
1. Varjance Requested: /;7&0/4/)"; LI AL T T d/x@/ﬁ/b}.? VA7V

N AT Mﬁﬁ/ﬁ/ﬂ 3 Wﬁuu’f
2. intended property modifications: SeCrayd S"‘?’(M/td/ - /é)?ﬂ % W?ﬁ/ﬁf?@f@j

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

2. .Unusual topography/shape of land
(explain)_/Zlec Ottt Lot e Fopons— '77&/(% /017‘Z <l éf'aﬂ/éf’zﬁ

B o pad £8F2D

bh. Other
{explain)

Variance Application Requires the Following: (failure to meet these
requirements may result in tabling of this petition.

e Plot Plan Drawings showing setbacks and elevations of proposed buildings showing
all other pertinent information. Note: Will need 8 copies of any drawings larger than
81/2 and 14 in size. _

Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water for adjacent homes
Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days before the
meeting and remain in place until after the meeting

e Petitioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Date: 9?/////'/

S

Signature: —

<
Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval is invalid
and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

After the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact Adam or Amy at
the township office to discuss what your next step is.



Under ruling: 23.05.03 Criteria agglicable_ to dimensional variance.
Jeff and Wanda Tanis, 3817 Highcrest, lot #8

Genoa Variance Comumittee, this is for March 15® 2011 meeting,

A, Practical difficulty and substantial justice:

The first half of this rule does not apply here seeing the house was built in 1982 with a
different set of laws. The second half it deals directly with stating the house will be
providing substantial justice to the surrounding homes is 100% accurate and will not
change zoning. Every renovated house from these old cottages have defined the new
direction for the homes built on Crooked Lakes for the years to come. Narrow jots can
not be expanded so our expansion is extremely limited. It is a hardship on the current
owners that have saved for years and now wish to invest and improve their residence.

B. Extraordinary circumstances:

Highcrest street at our location has several 50°+ lots in a row. This house we are
referring to is on lot #8. This home was built in 1982 and the current residence bought it
from the original owner in 1995. The builder/previous owner now built on lot # 9,
directly to the north of our lot. He built his current home to the max at the time of a
footprint for the side setbacks and is the closer of the two homes adjacent to us some 11°
away. We bought this home knowing this and fully understand narrow lots are just that.

The current owners after years of saving and planning for some time, wish to create a
2011 version of what they bought some 16 years ago. We are not creating a need for a
new closer lot line encroachment variance, but seemed to have purchased a house that
obviously met past guidelines in 1982 that no longer are recognized. We are just asking
to allow us to improve what is here, by just going up. We have both neighbors letters
stating they are happy with our new plans and desires and approve without prejudice.

C. Public safety and welfare:

We are just doing what every other home owners have done or wishes to do with their -
current older homes they live in. Both houses bordering our lot are both closer to the
water, and we will not be blocking any views from the water or directly side ways. The
waterfront dormer style addition will not have any negative impact and will make a 100%
positive impact for our area and the good of the lake front owners on both Crooked
Lakes.



Impact section:

This area we are totally doing what is needed in many areas. We are just following suite
of what has been happening for years on both Crooked Lakes. This past improvement
has given us comfort knowing our major investment over the years will be sound for our
kids to take over in years ahead.

We have taken pictures from the lake and had lines drawn in to show the approximate
location of our proposed walls and new ridge lines. It is clear to see our house is dwarfed
by the new construction on boat sides of us. We are not moving any closer from the
outlines of the existing footprint. We would like to add a water front dormer, new
trusses on the garage and a small second siory roof over an existing room below. We are
not adding bedrooms, just making an actual master suite with connected bath and walk in
closet.

1 enclosed some pictures to show to the board the situation. I believe the pictures speak
clearly on what we look like from the water. The owners consider their home an
outdated representation of what was once was, but with current homes and renovations,
their home needs some work to conform to their neighbors.

I had Boss engineering this week of 2/14/11 do detailed land survey to correctly show
locations of our home on lot #8, and both adjoining in question.

Thanks for your time, see you March 15®

Jeff & Wanda Tanis, owners

Designer/builder;
Baiardi Construction, Baiardiconstruction.com 231-838-1884

tonybaiardi@gmail.com



Hello,

We wish to improve our house and have hired a designer/builder and have created
a great print.  Qur house will definitely take on a great new look that will totally
conform to the homes that have been renovated over the years. We applied for our
land use permit, without the knowledge that when we bought in 1995 our house
was not going to fit current guidelines, which means our house needs a variance
approval to proceed.

We are not moving any footings or adding on to make any exterior footprint of our
house closer to your house or the waterfront. The waterfront side of the house will
g0 up, creating a second story over our existing first story. The garage will geta
new roof - line and the spot above our current kitchen is going up moving a
bedroom. Our goal is fo get a master bedroom with its own attached bath and
enlarging our kitchen. We are not adding more bedrooms, just moving them in the
original exterior footprint.

I realize it's the boards decision and improving the home will leave a positive impact
on our street. [ am asking for your signature to help us show the board that our

immediate neighbors have no issues with us moving forward.

Our house is getting all new windows, siding and roof so it will look much more
conforming to your house.

Approve:_ " /&=

Address; SERX3 /743” L cresA
</

Lot#: 2

Thank you,

Jeff and Wanda Tanis
3817 Highcrest, Lot#8



Hello,

We wish to improve our house and have hired a designer/builder and have created
a great print. Our house will definitely take on a great new look that will totally
conform to the homes that have been renovated over the years. ‘We applied for our
land use permit, without the knowledge that when we bought in 1995 our house
was not going to fit current guidelines, which means our house needs a variance
approval to proceed.

We are not moving any footings or adding on to make any exterior footprint of our
house closer to your house or the waterfront. The waterfront side of the house will
g0 up, creating a second story over our existing first story. The garage will geta
new roof - line and the spot above our current kitchen is going up moving a
bedroom. Our goal is to get a master bedroom with its own attached bath and
enlarging our kitchen. We are not adding more bedrooms, just moving them in the
original exterior footprint.

I realize it's the boards decision and improving the home will leave a positive impact
on our street. I am asking for your signature to help us show the board that our

immediate neighbors have no issues with us moving forward.-

Our house is getting all new windows, siding and roof so it will look much more
conforming to your house.

Approve: %p Evp k jD %ﬂff

Address: :)7 8/ / ZO(/(@} Q@ﬂj&
Lot#: Cj

Thank you,

Jeff and Wanda Tanis
3817 Highcrest, Lot#8
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—OH-—  QVERHEAD WIRES

. BEARINGS WERE ESTABLISHED FROM THE PLAT OF "CROOKED LAKE HIGHLANDS",
2. SUBSURFACE UTILITIES NOT LOCATED FOR THIS SURVEY MAY EXIST.
3. EASEMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD NOT DEPICTED ON THIS DRAWING MAY EXIST.

CURRENT ZONING: LRR
{LAKESHORE RESORT RESIDENTIAL)
—MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:
FRONT = 35 FEET
- SiDES = 10 FEET
SHORELINE= Minimum 40 feet or consistent with the
setbacks of odjocent principol bulldings, whichever is
gregler us determined by the Zoning Administrotor. If
the getbacks of edjocent principal buiidings vory
becouse of irrequlor shoreline, the seiback sholl be
the averoge of olf lots within 500 feet along the
shoreline or 40 feet whichever is the greater.
—MINIMUM BUILDING HEIGHT: 2 STORIES OR 25 FEET

AS RECORDED IN L§8ER 1 OF PLATS, PAGES 39~40, LIVINGSTON COUNTY RECORDS.
T 1S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER OF THE RESPLCTIVE UTILITY TO ACCURATELY LOCATE SUCH UTILITIES,

4. ELEVATIONS WERE ESTABLISHED BY ASSUMING ELEVATION OF 100.00 ON A BOSS ENGINEERING SURVEY CONTROL POINT,

DESCRIPTION:

LOT 8, "CROOKED L{AKE HIGHLANDS", LIBER 1 CF BLATS,
PAGES 38-40, LIVINGSTON CCUNTY RECORDS, BEING PART

ENGINEERS » SURVEYORS o PLAMNERS

OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 22, GENOA TOWNSHIP, LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS
LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MICHIGAN 21 £ OB IR AC.
{800) wearey e {5%7) 548-1670 PROFESSIONAL
: SURVEYOR.
CLIENT: g LEGEND , '
BAIARDI CONSTRUCTION g ... 20 Q- ROvSE
_ o g = BoN S
Y1/ IF8 503 [CREW GFD/CSF [DR. AEB |CK. DATE | 2~16-11 ] l (R) = RECORDED
G\11-017\dwg\11-017_S.dwyg, 2/16/2011 £1:43:37 AM, andy (M) = MEASURED




























Charter Township of Genoa
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
MARCH 15™, 2011

CASE #11-08
PROPERTY LOCATION: 3810 Kipling Circle
PETITIONER: Bob Blair
ZONING: RPUD (Residential Planned Unit Development)
WELL AND SEPTIC INFO: Well and septic
PETITIONERS REQUEST: Requesting a rear yard variance to construct a detached accessory
structure.
CODE REFERENCE: Section 11.04.01 (f) (1) — Accessory structure setbacks on lots over 1

acre
Novel Estates PUD - Setbacks

STAFF COMMENTS: None




GENOA TOWNSHIP APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE
2911 DORR RD. BRIGHTON, MI 48116
(810) 227-5225  FAX (810) 227-3420

Case #_|1-03 Meeting Date: 3[5 [
PAID Variance Application Fee
$125.00 for residential - $300.00 for commercial/industrial
w Copy of paperwork to Assessing Department

» Article 23 of the Genoa Township Zoning Ordinance describes the Variance procedure and
the duties of the Zomng Board of Appeals. (Please see attached)

Applicant/Owner: 53 8/63'6’?'
Property Address: 3 Efo féip/ 4‘-’/ QM € phone: é"g S5/ %ﬁ
Present Zoning: QPUP Tax Code: / ] - ? 302 0Z§

The applicant respectfully requests that an adjustment of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance be made in the case of
their property because the following peculiar or unusual conditions are present which justify variance, %_

1. Variance Requested: ﬁli !/0/ C%»ULCE‘?@ 30f’) 7 ﬁ?m b&cé Z Se J@ Cg M
[y hotme IS cornen fof~

2. Intended property modifications: 745{4 Qg 7( 5&* d @P (}c\’i@é{ 60_{&%.6

This variance is requested because of the following reasons:

a. (lér;t;sl:?r:)topographwshape of land % L Jor // ﬁ/ 73,57 &745 Cie 7171’)? 2
) ﬂfp 4{2515?%775’/% //

® ‘iii‘%;m) The 5%9 Gl bk oould ﬂmﬁ Jrge oo
osE o hpee S

Variance Application Requires the Following:

Waterfront properties must indicate setback from water for adjacent homes

Property must be staked showing all proposed improvements 5 days hefore the
meeting and remain in place until after the meeting
e Petifioner (or a Representative) must be present at the meeting

Pate: ,Z// ! %’Z/ a"z@/// %// —~
Signature:
g / :
Any Variance not acted upon within 12 months from the date of approval
is invalid and must receive a renewal from the ZBA.

Afterr the decision is made regarding your variance approval contact
Adam or Amy at the township office to discuss what your next step is.
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Genoa Township Board Members, March 8, 2011

This is in regards to the property variance for a 28'x32’ out building (garage) at 3810
Kipling Circle. | was informed that the board members will be physically looking into this issue
on Friday 3-11-11. 1 wanted to make you aware of some very important concerns that my
neighbors and | strongly have about how it will affect the street views, because of the position
of the proposed garage site.

Please keep in mind that when you approach our subdivision and drive up to the
intersection were the road T's off, if the garage is built in the proposed area, at 3810 which is a
large corner lot, it will ook out of place and very tacky. It will not look like its part of his house,
it will be positioned between my home (3518) and his, in the middle of the lot. | have never
seen a garage that was appealing and it will not be in this location. We believe that the site of
this building, when we (homeowners), friends, family, and even potential home buyers drive
into and through the subdivision, will not be a pleasant or appealing view to look at. It's very
important to keep our subdivision looking its best at all times and protect what's left of our
home investment. We don’t understand why a variance needs to be asked for. As much as we
would prefer not to have him build this structure at all, if he is admit about having it seems like
there is room next to his driveway close to his home.

Please take notice of how it will affect all of the views that people will have to look at
from their windows and backyards. How each neighboring home will have to look out at and
drive by this out of place structure and view it every day. The reason we all chose our
properties was because of the nice views we had to look at in the first place. Most of us are the
original owners and have personally picked our lots and built our houses on them. We take this
issue seriously and of great concern, we all hope you will also.

Thank you,

Gregory P. Moore
3518 Kipling Circle
810-923-9512



3810 Kipling Circle




2-15-11 Unapproved ZBA Minutes

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
FEBRUARY 15th, 2011
6:30 P.M),

MHNUTES

Chairman Dhaenens called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to order at 6:30 p.m. at
the Genoa Charter Township Hall. The Pledge of Allegiance was then said. The board members in
attendance were as follows: Marianne McCreary, Chris Grajek, Barbara Figurski and leff Dhaenens and
Steve Wildman. Also present was Township staff member Adam VanTassell and 7 persons in the
audience.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Wildman, to approve the agenda as submitted. Motion carried
unanimously,

11-03...A request by Maicom/Comcast Cable, Section 11, 6168 E. Grand River, for a use variance to
aliow in the Genoa Town Center an addition to an existing non-conforming essential public service
building with a front yard variance, a building height variance and architectural requirements
variance.

Michael McKelvey, Architect, was in attendance for the petitioner.
A call to the public was made by Ms. Kelly VanMarter, Genoa Township Planning Director, stating that

Moved by Wildman, supported by Figurski, to approve case #11-03, 6168 E. Grand River, for a use
variance to allow a use not allowed in the Town Center Overlay, a height variance of 6’ with a 14’
setback and a front yard variance amount of 360" with a 435’ setback to construct an addition to existing
non-conforming essential public service building. Conditioned upon Planning Commission approval of
architectural design. The finding of fact is that the property was not zoned with the Town Center Overlay
when it was developed, the use preceeds the Town Center Overlay and is unique and not self-created
and the use fits the neighborhood’s character and capacities. Motion carried unanimously.

11-04...A request by Eli Gergics, Sec. 30, 2062 Webster Park Drive, for a front yard and a waterfront
variance to construct a 2nd story addition.

Mr. Eli Gergics was present as the petitioner.
A call to the public was made with the following response: Mike Uzelac, 2095 Brighton Road, stated that

Mr. Gergics has done a great job and they would appreciate the board allowing him to continue with his
updates.



2-15-11 Unapproved ZBA Minutes

Moved by Wildman, supported by Figurski, to grant case #11-04 2062 Webster Park Drive, for a front
yard variance of 35 ft. with a 0’ setback and an 84" waterfront variance with a 94’ setback to construct a
2™ story addition. The finding fact is the size of the lot. Conditioned upon the septic field heing
adequate for an additional bedroom. Motion carried unanimously.

11-05...A request by Ray Henrickson, Sec. 19, 3856 Beattie Road, for a variance to allow a detached
accessory structure in the front yard of a non-conforming lot.

Mr. Ray Henrickson was present for the petitioner,
A call to the public was made with no response.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Wildman, to table the case until the next ZBA meeting per the
petitioner’s request. Motion carried unanimously.

Moved by Figurski, supported by Wildman to approve the January 19", 2011 Zoning Board of Appeals
meeting minutes with corrections. Motion carried unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 7:18 pm.
Respectfully Submitted:

Amy Ruthig
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